

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

TUESDAY, THE TENTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE RAVI CHEEMALAPATI

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 2694, 2601 & 2902 OF 2023

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2694 OF 2023

Between:

Pothu Purushotham Reddy, S/o P. Narayana Reddy, Aged 43 years, R/o D.No.16-633-3-3, Near DSP Bunglow, Ramula Gudi Street, Madanapalle Town and Mandal, Chittoor (Annamayya) District

.. Petitioner/JDR

AND

Shaik Naseema, W/o S. Khader Basha, aged about 42 yrs, R/o D.No.5/123/1, Somala Bus Stand, Somala Post and Mandal, Chittoor District

...Respondent/DHR.

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C against the Docket order in E.P.No. 30 of 2016 in O.S.No. 1 of 2015, dated 3-10-2023 on the file of the Court of the Principal Senior Civil judge, Madanapalle, Chittoor (Annamayya) District.

IA NO: 1 OF 2023

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of the operation of the orders passed in E.A.No. 116 of 2022 in E.P.No.30 of 2016 in O.S.No.1 of 2015, dated 6-12-2022 on the file of the Principal Senior Civil Judge, Madanapalle, pending disposal of CRP No. 2694 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the earlier order of the High Court dt 04.11.2023, 17.11.2023, 07.12.2023, 23.12.2023, 01.03.2024, 07.03.2024, 10.07.2024, 17.09.2024, 16.04.2025, 17.07.2025 & 20.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N PRAMOD Advocate for the Petitioner and of Ms Ayesha Azma'S, Advocate for the respondent;

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NO: 2601 OF 2023

Between:

Sri Pothu Purushotham Reddy, S/o. P. Narayan.a Reddy, Aged 43 years, R/o. D.No.16-633-3-3, Near DSP Bunglow, RamulaGudi Street, Madanapalle Town and Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Petitioner/J.Dr.

AND

Shaik Sabjan, S/o. Shaik Shahjahan, Aged 41 years, R/o. D.No.17-343, NVR Street, Madanapalle Town and Mandal, Chittoor District.

...Respondent/D.Hr.

Petition under Section 115 of C.P.C, aggrieved of the orders passed in E.P.No.29/2016, in OS.No.118/2014, order Dt.-03- 10-2023, of Principal Senior Civil Judge Madanapalle

IA NO: 1 OF 2023:

Petition under Section 151 of CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased grant stay of the operation of the orders passed in E.P.29/2016 in O.S.No.118/2014, dated. 03-10-2023 on the file of Principal Senior Civil Judge Madanapalle, Pending disposal of CRP 2601 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

The Petition Coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and the earlier Order of the High Court dated 07.10.2023, 17.11.2023, 07.12.2023,23.12.2023,

01.03.2024, 07.03.2024, 10.07.2024, 17.09.2024, 16.04.2025, 17.07.2025 & 20.11.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri N Pramod Advocate for the Petitioner, and of M/s Ayesha Azma's, Advocate for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

At request post on 12.03.2026.

Interim orders granted earlier in CRP Nos.2694 & 2601 of 2023 shall stand extended for a further period of one week.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/-U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Principal Senior Civil judge, Madanapalle, Chittoor (Annamayya) District.**
- 2. One CC to Sri N Pramod, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 3. One CC to Sri Ms Ayesha Azma's, Advocate [OPUC]**
- 4. One spare copy**

HIGH COURT

RC,J

DATED:10.03.2026

POST ON 12.03.2026

ORDER

CIVIL REVISION PETITION NOS: 2694, 2601 & 2902 OF 2023

INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED

